

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 12:63 [-DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION



+ AM

Victoria F. Sheehan Commissioner William Cass, P.E. Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Highway Maintenance (Well Section) March 31, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

#### **REQUESTED ACTION**

Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Skillings & Sons, Inc. of Amherst, NH (Vendor 161456) in the amount of \$20,515.00 for a 6-inch drilled well and pump on the property of Judi Lacroix, 1107 Concord Stage Road, (NH 77), Weare, NH, from the date of Governor and Council approval through June 30, 2021, unless extended by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Highway funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2020 as follows:

#### <u>FY 2020</u>

04-96-960515-3066 Salted Wells Account 400-500870 Highway Contract Payments \$20,515.00

#### **EXPLANATION**

Results of investigations and water analysis has been evaluated, and it has been determined that the existing water supply has been contaminated by highway chlorides. The Department is therefore obligated to obtain a new water supply for the owner. This proposal is in conformity with RSA 228:34.

This contract was advertised and five bids were received and publicly opened on March 26, 2020. Skillings & Sons, Inc. of Amherst, NH was the low bidder at \$20,515.00 and the Department considers this bid to be reasonable.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483 TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 • FAX: 603-271-3914 • TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 • INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM Page 2

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution; and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services' Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

Sincerely,

John F. J

Victoria F. Sheehan Commissioner

VFS/pcj Attachment:

Department Estimate:\$22,235.00Contract Amount:\$20,515.00Under Estimate:\$1,720.00



## **ABC Bid Data**

WEARE 42597C NON-FEDERAL

- ----

PROJECT: STATE PROJECT NUMBER: FED. PROJECT NUMBER: DATE BIDS OPEN: SCOPE OF WORK: COMPLETION DATE: LOCATION:	WEARE 42597C NON-FEDERAL March 26, 2020, 2:00 Replace salted Lacroix well. June 30, 2021	Awarded To: Amount: Award Date:	SKILLINGS & SONS INC 9 COLUMBIA DRIVE AMHERST, NH 03031 \$20,515.00	Certified by:	PETER.E.STAMNAS Director of Project Development	
	• .	Summary of Bidders				
Contractor					Bid Amount	Rank
SKILLINGS & SONS IN 9 COLUMBIA DRIV	NC /E, AMHERST NH 03031				\$20,515.00	A
WRAGG BROS OF VE	RMONT INC				\$20,542.00	В
ROUTE 5, PO BOX	110, ASCUTNEY VT 05030					
CUSHING & SONS IN 631 Route 12 North	the second se		من من المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع من مراجع المراجع		\$22,940.00	C
N.A. MANOSH INC 120 NORTHGATE	PLAZA, MORRISVILLE VT 05661	an - Las - Lan Sun Mannael Marine Sanna Sannae Lander Sann Barnes Landra Prantis (Sanna) - S			\$23,475.00	D
T-J OGDEN CO INC 17 CATTERWOOD	ROAD, TEWKSBURY MA 01876				\$30,524.00	E

.

-

.



.

.

### **ABC Bid Data**

.

.

#### WEARE

42597C

NON-FEDERAL

.

		-			PS&E		1 COLU	S & SONS INC MBIA DRIVE T, NH 63031	WRAGG BROS OF VERMONT INC ROUTE 5 ASCUTIVEY, VT 03030	
Item No.	Description		Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total

Items

n Ng**m**aan

			Totats:		\$22,235.00	·	\$20,515.00		\$20,542.00
			Alt. Totals:				-		
·	· · · ·		Totals:		\$22,235.00		\$20,515.00		\$20,542.00
1008.18	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - PUMPING TEST	s	200,00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00
1008.11	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED	\$	3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00
662.52075	SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (3/4 HP) AND ACCESSORIES	EA	1.00	\$3,200,00	\$3,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200,00
662.421	1" PE FLEXIBLE TUBING	LF	400.00	\$1.00	\$400.00	\$0,50	\$200.00	\$0.48	\$192.00
662.41	TRENCH AND PIPE	LF	75.00	\$9.00	\$675.00	\$9,00	\$675.00	\$8.00	\$600,00
662.244	4" WELL CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS & GROUT)	Ŀ	400.00	<sup>°</sup> \$5.50	\$2,200.00	\$6.00	\$2,400.00	\$5.00	\$2,000.00
662,165	PILOT HOLE FOR 6" WELL (INCLUDES 6" CASING)	ĿF	160.00	\$26.00	\$4,160.00	\$24 <u>.</u> 00	\$3,840.00	\$25.00	\$4,000.00
662.1626	6" DRILLED WELL		700.00	\$12.00	\$8,400.00	\$11.00	\$7,700.00	\$10,50	\$7,350.00

-





WEARE

42597C

.

NON-FEDERAL

				PS≜E		CUSHING & SONS INC 631 Route 12 North Surry, NH 03431		N.A. MANOSH INC 120 NORTHGATE PLAZA MORRISVILLE, VT (5681	
Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total

Items

662.1626	6" DRILLED WELL	LF	700,00	\$12,00	\$8,400.00	\$12.00	\$8,400.00	\$14.00	\$9,800.00
662,166	PILOT HOLE FOR 6" WELL (INCLUDES 6" CASING)	ŁF	160.00	\$25,00	\$4,160.00	\$24.00	\$3,840.00	\$20.00	\$3,200.00
662.244	4" WELL CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS & GROUT)	Ŀ	400.00	\$5.50	\$2,200.00	\$7.00	\$2,800.00	\$10.00	\$4,000.00
662.41	TRENCH AND PIPE	LF	75.00	\$9.00	\$675.00	\$10.00	\$750.00	\$5.00	\$375.00
662.421	1" PE FLEXIBLE TUBING	LF	400.00	\$1.00	\$400.00	\$0,75	\$300.00	\$1.00	\$400.0
662.52075	SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (3/4 HP) AND ACCESSORIES	EA	1.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,650.00	\$3,650.00	\$2,500.00	<b>\$2,500.0</b>
1008.11	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - UNANTICIPATED WORK	5	3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.0
1008.18	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - PUMPING TEST	\$	200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.0
		•	Totais:	· · · · -·	\$22,235.00		\$22,940.00		\$23,475.0
			Ait. Totais:						
			Totals:		\$22,235.00		\$22,940.00	·	\$23,475.0

.





WEARE

42597C

.

NON-FEDERAL

				P	34E	17 CATTER	en co inc Infood Road Ry, ma 91876		
item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total

Items

-

......

÷

662.1626	6" DRILLED WELL	LF	700.00	\$12,00	\$8,400.00	\$12,50	\$8,750.00	
662.166	PILOT HOLE FOR 6" WELL (INCLUDES 6" CASING)	LF	160.00	\$26.00	<b>\$</b> 4,160.00	\$48.50	\$7,760.00	
662.244	4" WELL CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS & GROUT)	LF	400.00	\$5.50	\$2,200.00	\$9.50	\$3,800.00	
662.41	TRENCH AND PIPE	LF	75,00 .	\$9,00	\$675.00	\$30,00	\$2,250,00	
662.421	1" PE FLEXIBLE TUBING	LF	400.00	S1,00	\$400.00	\$0.66	\$264.00	
662.52075	SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (3/4 HP) AND ACCESSORIES	EA	1.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	
1008.11	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - UNANTICIPATED WORK	\$	3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	
1008.18	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - PUMPING TEST	s	200.00	S1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	
:		· · ·	Totais:		\$22,235.00		\$30,524.00	
			Alt. Totals:					
	and the second		Totals:		\$22,235.00		\$30,524.00	, <u> </u>

۰.

# **PS&E** Comparison



WEARE

42597C

NON-FEDERAL

	· · · · · ·			A-Bide	der	PS8		
item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	A-PS&E Difference

Items

,

662.1626	6" DRILLED WELL	LF	700.00	\$11.00	\$7,700.00	\$12.00	\$8,400.00	(\$700.00)
662.166	PILOT HOLE FOR 6" WELL (INCLUDES 6" CASING)	LF	160.00	\$24.00	\$3,840.00	\$26.00	\$4,160.00	(\$320.00)
662.244	4" WELL CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS & GROUT)	LF	400.00	\$6.00	\$2,400.00	\$5.50	\$2,200.00	\$200.00
662.41	TRENCH AND PIPE	LF	75.00	\$9.00	\$675.00	\$9.00	\$675.00	\$0.00
662.421 ·	1" PE FLEXIBLE TUBING	LF	400.00	\$0.50	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$400.00	(\$200.00)
662.52075	SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (3/4 HP) AND ACCESSORIES	EA	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	(\$700.00)
1008.11	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - UNANTICIPATED WORK	\$	3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00
1008.18	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - PUMPING TEST	\$	200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$0.00

Total:

\$20,515.00

\$22,235.00 (\$1,720.00)



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/21/2020

C: Bi Ri	HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MAT ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVE ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURA EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND	LY OR NE ANCE DOI D THE CEI	GATIVELY AMEND, EXTER ES NOT CONSTITUTE A C RTIFICATE HOLDER.	ND OR . ONTRA	ALTER THE C CT BETWEE	OVERAGE AN THE ISSUI	AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES NG INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED	
th	IPORTANT: If the certificate holder is a le terms and conditions of the policy, c artificate holder in lieu of such endorse	ertain pol	ONAL INSURED, the polic licies may require an endo	y(ies) r Irseme	nust be endo nt. A stateme	ensed. If SUB ant on this ce	ROGATION IS WAIVED, subjec rtificate does not confer rights	t to to the
_	DUCER			CONTAC	T Susan G	ilman		
	ROWLEY AGENCY INC.			NAME: PHONE	(603)	224-2562	FAX (A/C, No): (603) 22	4-0012
	Constitution Avenue			E-MAIL	sgilman			
	). Box 511			ACONT.	-		DING COVERAGE	NAIC #
Con	scord NH 033	02-0511		INSURE			ance Company	10677
INSU				INSURE				
Ski	llings & Sons, Inc.			INSURE	RC:	•		
9 c	columbia Drive			INSURE	RD:			
				INSURE	RE:			
Amh	erst			INSURE	-			
			NUMBER: 20-21 Cert				REVISION NUMBER:	0
	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH P	IREMENT,	TERM OR CONDITION OF AN NSURANCE AFFORDED BY T	IY CONT HE POL	IRACT OR OTH	HER DOCUME	NT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THI	S
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBA	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		EPP0563553		1/1/2020	1/1/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Fa occurrence) \$	1,000,000
1								10,000
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						MED EXP (Any one person) \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	2,000,000
							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	2,000,000
]	POLICY A JECT LOC X OTHER: No XCU Exclusion						\$	
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		EPP0563553		1/1/2020	1/1/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED						BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE \$	
							<b>\$</b>	
A	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		EPP0563553		1/1/2020	1/1/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	5,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	5,000,000
<u> </u>	DED X RETENTION \$ 0	┝╾┼──			1 /1 /2020	. /1 /2021	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
A	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		EWC0471481-02 3A States: NH MA RI VT M	æ	1/1/2020	1/1/2021		1 000 000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	Excluded Officer:	u.			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)		Norman Skillings				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1,000,000
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			. () (0.00)	\$200,000 Limit	1,000,000
Å	Leased/Rented Equipment		EPP0563553		1/1/2020	1/1/2021	2200,000 LINTH	
Pro	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE Dject #42597C, Weare, NH. St	ate of	NH, DOT, its officia	als, e	mployees	and volun	teers are additional	
ins	ureds as respects general li	ability	, auto liability and	d umb	rella when	required	by written contract	
wit	h named insured.							
L								
			:					
CE				CAN	ELLATION			
	State of New Hampshire Dept. of Transportation		•	ТНЕ	EXPIRATION I	DATE THEREO	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLE F, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN Y PROVISIONS.	d Before
	PO Box 483			AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	TATIVE	<u>.                                    </u>	
	Concord, NH 03302-0483				ı Gilman/S		Sucar /3	man)
1	1						-	

.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD